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Photos 
Photographs are courtesy of all the wonderful parents, siblings, athletes, and other supporters through the years. 
 
Cover: Any runner who has held an All-Time course record at some time over the years 
 
BLPA Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Kaitlyn Watt [20] 
BLRA Sam Hall [17] Lucas Bossinger [18] 
 Katie Wotta [17] Jocelyn Millican [18] 
CSS Ryan Matson [13] Colby Larsen [15] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Hannah Capek [11] Katie Wotta [15] Katie Wotta [16] Katie Wotta [17] 
DWP Logan Bocovich [14] Sam Hall [17] Lucas Bossinger [18] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Audrey Gulig [14] Katie Wotta [15] Katie Wotta [16] Katie Wotta [17] 
FEHR Isaac Cade [15] Sam Hall [17] Lucas Bossinger [18] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Katie Wotta [15] Katie Wotta [17] 
FOX Evan Ochsner [11] Colby Larsen [15] Lucas Bossinger [18] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Hannah Capek [11] Katie Wotta [15] Katie Wotta [16] 
GOST Logan Bocovich [14] 
 Ellie Gifford [14] Jocelyn Millican [18] 
MAMS Andrew Gross [20] 
 Anna Bossinger [20] 
MVP Lucas Bossinger [18] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Jocelyn Millican [18] 
PLAKE Ben Padrnos [11] Ryan Matson [13] Colby Larsen [15] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Hannah Capek [11] Katie Wotta [15] Jocelyn Millican [18] 
PYTN Colby Larsen [15] Lucas Bossinger [19] 
 Katie Wotta [15] Katie Wotta [16] Katie Wotta [17] 
PYTS Andrew Gross [20] 
 Anna Bossinger [20] 
VAN Andrew Gross [20] 
 Anna Bossinger [20] 
WOOD Zach Petropulos [10] Ryan Matson [13] 
 Hannah Capek [10] Katie Wotta [15] Michaela Edelbach [18] 
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PREFACE 
 
Approach for Records 
 
We have some historical results from 2010 (provided by Coach Gifford), as well as some from 2012-13 from Coach 
Rademacher.  The most consistent meet was the Kodiak Classic, which seems to have been the same course for 
several years, so times are directly comparable.  Where nearly the same course was used, but slightly different 
length, we have adjusted the times based on known raced distances, and noted those adjustments in the tables. 
 
There are several cases where a course or meet was discontinued.  After four years (i.e., no current athletes would 
be on the list), the course is dropped from the current record pages, but the historical pages are still in the archives 
in case the course/meet is revisited. 
 
The course profiles are somewhat normalized (i.e., not to scale), so check the scale to see actual elevation gains. 
 
Content Disclaimer 
 
There might be cases where times, places, etc. didn’t get recorded 100% accurate.  Submission of any 
missing/additional information is always welcome, and the records will be amended as needed and republished 
(electronically).  Please send any updates to coach Tom Eller at teller1210@gmail.com. 
 

  

mailto:teller1210@gmail.com
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PLAKE ■ Palmer Lake/Santa Fe Trail 2.53k  Flat, crushed rock trail 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:43.2 2019 
Weston Edwards 10:55.1 2019 
Sam Wahl 11:02.4 +2013 
Garrett Rademacher 11:14.0 +2010 
Jonathon Padrnos 11:20.9 *2011 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:24.4 2015 
Sydney McKenzie 10:35.7 2015 
Cheyenne Buckingham 10:52.0 2015 
Emma Thomas 11:06.9 2015 
Anna Bossinger 12:00.1 2019 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:36.1 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 9:46.0 2018 
Jake Bossinger 10:21.7 2020 
Logan Bocovich 10:34.5 +2013 
Weston Edwards 10:34.6 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 10:38.5 2020 
Elena Torres 11:00.0 2018 
Hannah Capek 11:34.0 +2010 
Sienna Zinn 12:28.2 2019 
Katie Gienapp 12:42.6 *2011 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:53.2 2019 
Colby Larsen 9:14.8 2015 
Andrew Gross 9:44.0 2020 
Ryan Matson 10:01.4 +2013 
Blaze Allen 10:02.1 2020 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 10:18.0 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 10:50.1 2019 
Hannah Capek 11:16.5 *2011 
Faith Clear 11:34.4 +2013 
Audrey Gulig 11:35.7 2015 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:53.2 2019 
Colby Larsen 8 9:14.8 2015 
Blaze Allen 7 9:36.1 2019 
Andrew Gross 8 9:44.0 2020 
Ryan Matson 8 10:01.4 +2013 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:18.0 2018 
Katie Wotta 6 10:24.4 2015 
Sydney McKenzie 6 10:35.7 2015 
Anna Bossinger 7 10:38.5 2020 
Michaela Edelbach 7 10:50.1 2019 
 

Times adjusted for 1.62mi (*2011) and 1.50mi (+2010, +2013) 

  



Monument Academy Cross Country All-Time Course Records 2020 
 

◼ 5 

 

CSS ■ Colorado Springs School 1.50mi* Gentle grades, grass, gravel, asphalt 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Weston Edwards 10:15.0 2019 
Garrett Rademacher 10:22.4 2010 
Jonathon Padrnos 10:30.9 2011 
Sam Wahl 10:33.7 2013 
Jake Bossinger 10:50.2 2019 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 9:40.0 2015 
Elena Torres 10:01.2 2017 
Sydney McKenzie 10:16.7 2015 
Michaela Edelbach 10:21.2 2017 
Emma Thomas 10:26.1 2015 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 8:36.9 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 8:56.8 2018 
Colby Larsen 9:44.7 2014 
Logan Bocovich 9:55.9 2013 
Sam Hall 10:06.8 2016 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 9:24.5 2016 
Sydney McKenzie 9:47.7 2016 
Michaela Edelbach 9:57.3 2018 
Emma Thomas 10:23.7 2016 
Hannah Capek 10:39.8 2010 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:21.7 2019 
Colby Larsen 8:34.3 2015 
Ryan Matson 9:14.1 2013 
Logan Bocovich 9:19.5 2014 
Bodie Edelbach 9:19.9 2016 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 9:06.1 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 9:36.9 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 9:58.8 2017 
Cheyenne Buckingham 10:10.1 2017 
Emma Thomas 10:21.0 2017 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:21.7 2019 
Colby Larsen 8 8:34.3 2015 
Blaze Allen 7 8:36.9 2019 
Ryan Matson 8 9:14.1 2013 
Logan Bocovich 8 9:19.5 2014 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Katie Wotta 8 9:06.1 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 8 9:36.9 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 7 9:47.7 2016 
Michaela Edelbach 7 9:57.3 2018 
Elena Torres 6 10:01.2 2017 

 

* All pre-2019 marks were on ~1.47mi course, so results adjusted and in italics. 
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WOOD ■ Meadow Wood Park 1.41mi  Hilly, mostly trail, some grass 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chance Foster 10:16.0 2012 
Mason Rademacher 10:21.0 2012 
John Reimann 10:27.0 2012 
Garrett Rademacher 10:29.0 2010 
Sam Wahl 10:36.2 2013 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:18.9 2015 
Sydney McKenzie 10:42.2 2015 
Cheyenne Buckingham 10:53.7 2015 
Emma Thomas 11:02.0 2015 
Caroline Allred 11:37.7 2013 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Colby Larsen 9:57.9 2014 
Lucas Bossinger *9:59.5 2018 
Logan Bocovich 9:59.8 2013 
Ryan Matson 10:08.0 2012 
Nolan Rademacher 10:13.0 2010 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach *9:56.3 2018 
Hannah Capek 10:19.0 2010 
Elena Torres *10:44.5 2018 
Maddi Smith 11:50.0 2010 
Emma Ackerman 12:20.1 2015 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Ryan Matson 9:22.2 2013 
Zack Petropulos 9:26.0 2010 
Tommy Herebic 9:29.0 2010 
Logan Bocovich 9:44.6 2014 
Joe Wahl 9:46.0 2010 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican *10:02.7 2018 
Meghan Gifford 10:24.0 2010 
Annalese Edwards 11:01.3 2015 
Faith Clear 11:10.1 2013 
Anna Wahl 11:34.0 2012 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Ryan Matson 8 9:22.2 2013 
Zach Petropulos 8 9:26.0 2010 
Tommy Herebic 8 9:29.0 2010 
Logan Bocovich 8 9:44.6 2014 
Joe Wahl 8 9:46.0 2010 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach 7 *9:56.3 2018 
Jocelyn Millican 8 *10:02.7 2018 
Katie Wotta 6 10:18.9 2015 
Hannah Capek 7 10:19.0 2010 
Meghan Gifford 8 10:24.0 2010 

 
Times adjusted for 1.36mi (*2018) 
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PYTN ■ Peyton HS 1.55mi  Mostly flat trail, some hills 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:59.3 2019 
Boone Whitted 11:31.1 2019 
Patrick Madruga 11:54.8 2017 
Weston Edwards 11:57.9 2019 
Lawson McVay 13:02.2 2016 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 11:25.9 2015 
Michaela Edelbach 11:41.9 2017 
Emma Thomas 11:52.0 2015 
Elena Torres 11:57.4 2017 
Cheyenne Buckingham 11:59.1 2015 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:51.6 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 10:29.8 2018 
Josiah Alafat 11:14.4 2017 
Jordon Taylor 11:19.1 2016 
Sam Hall 11:44.6 2016 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:23.2 2016 
Michaela Edelbach 10:48.0 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 11:21.1 2016 
Elena Torres 11:43.8 2018 
Emily Homan 12:12.5 2019 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 9:05.4 2019 
Colby Larsen 9:40.3 2015 
Zeb Hobson 10:53.1 2018 
Jayden Throgmorton 11:18.6 2017 
Isaac Cade 11:22.3 2015 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:11.8 2017 
Sydney McKenzie 10:50.9 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 10:58.3 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 11:24.8 2019 
Cheyenne Buckingham 11:34.2 2017 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 9:05.4 2019 
Colby Larsen 8 9:40.3 2015 
Blaze Allen 7 9:51.6 2019 
Zeb Hobson 8 10:53.1 2018 
Chase Gallagher 6 10:59.3 2019 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Katie Wotta 8 10:11.8 2017 
Michaela Edelbach 7 10:48.0 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 8 10:50.9 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:58.3 2018 
Cheyenne Buckingham 8 11:34.2 2017 
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PYTS ■ Peyton HS “South” 1.37mi  Dirt trail, moderate hills 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Judd Bull 9:56.9 2020 
Aaden Clark 11:43.6 2020 
Levi Inama 12:16.4 2020 
   
   
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Abigail Kuo 13:03.0 2020 
Macie Shearer 13:18.1 2020 
Alexandra Bruce 13:54.7 2020 
  2020 
  2020 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 9:46.1 2020 
Jake Bossinger 9:55.3 2020 
Boone Whitted 10:06.5 2020 
Carson Ahlers 10:15.4 2020 
Gavin Schmidt 11:15.4 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 10:17.1 2020 
Lilly Font 11:21.6 2020 
Addison Kenley 11:39.4 2020 
Kayla Bush 12:15.8 2020 
Morgan Bush 13:21.0 2020 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Andrew Gross 9:20.5 2020 
Abram Salazar 11:55.8 2020 
Joseph Beck 12:42.2 2020 
   
   
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Sienna Zinn 10:50.1 2020 
Emily Homan 11:07.0 2020 
Aine Holliday 12:29.4 2020 
Myla Bull 12:38.5 2020 
Hannah Smith 13:04.8 2020 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Andrew Gross 8 9:20.5 2020 
Chase Gallagher 7 9:46.1 2020 
Jake Bossinger 7 9:55.3 2020 
Judd Bull 6 9:56.9 2020 
Boone Whitted 7 10:06.5 2020 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 7 10:17.1 2020 
Sienna Zinn 8 10:50.1 2020 
Emily Homan 8 11:07.0 2020 
Lilly Font 7 11:21.6 2020 
Addison Kenley 7 11:39.4 2020 
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MVP ■ Monument Valley Park  2.5K  Mostly flat, crushed rock 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:17.5 2019 
Boone Whitted 10:33.8 2019 
Judd Bull 10:45.7 2020 
Weston Edwards 11:06.6 2019 
Jez Hobson 11:43.8 2020 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 11:33.6 2019 
Emily Homan 12:01.7 2018 
Megan Gallegos 12:19.1 2018 
Kayla Bush 13:51.7 2019 
Abigail Kuo 14:07.2 2020 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:14.0 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 9:41.2 2018 
Carson Ahlers 10:57.6 2020 
Joshua Mautz 12:13.9 2020 
Sebastian Sass 12:32.3 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach 10:26.3 2018 
Elena Torres 11:21.1 2018 
Emily Homan 11:38.4 2019 
Sienna Zinn 12:14.9 2019 
Chloe Kendall 13:18.4 2020 
   

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:43.9 2019 
Bryce Foster 10:00.5 2019 
Zeb Hobson 10:16.3 2018 
Will Dust 11:12.8 2019 
Easton Ecklund 11:36.4 2020 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 10:10.6 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 10:34.0 2019 
Hannah Miller 12:27.9 2018 
Amber Taylor 13:29.8 2018 
Myla Bull 14:34.9 2020 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:43.9 2019 
Blaze Allen 7 9:14.0 2019 
Bryce Foster 8 10:00.5 2019 
Zeb Hobson 8 10:16.3 2018 
Chase Gallagher 6 10:17.5 2019 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:10.6 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 7 10:26.3 2018 
Elena Torres 7 11:21.1 2018 
Anna Bossinger 6 11:33.6 2019 
Emily Homan 7 11:38.4 2019 
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BLRA ■ Banning Lewis MS 1.77mi  Grass, trail, concrete 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Patrick Madruga 13:50.4 2017 
Gabe Kuo 18:26.5 2017 
   
   
   
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach 13:01.1 2017 
Elena Torres 13:22.9 2017 
Emily Homan 13:48.4 2018 
Megan Gallegos 13:53.9 2018 
Joyelle Alafat 15:52.1 2018 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 11:01.3 2018 
Josiah Alafat 12:40.8 2017 
Gabe Kuo 14:26.4 2018 
Rayden Abeyta 14:55.0 2018 
Zak Kienle 20:40.1 2017 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Elena Torres 12:13.1 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 12:26.7 2018 
Amber Taylor 15:52.1 2017 
Rachael Foote 18:20.9 2018 
Emma Alsup 18:20.9 2017 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Zeb Hobson 11:54.0 2018 
Sam Hall 11:56.6 2017 
Ben Homan 12:29.1 2018 
Josiah Alafat 12:35.8 2018 
Jayden Throgmorton 12:42.9 2017 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 11:27.2 2018 
Katie Wotta 11:56.5 2017 
Sydney McKenzie 12:37.1 2017 
Cheyenne Buckingham 12:58.2 2017 
Emma Thomas 13:16.4 2017 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 7 11:01.3 2018 
Zeb Hobson 8 11:54.0 2018 
Sam Hall 8 11:56.6 2017 
Ben Homan 8 12:29.1 2018 
Josiah Alafat 8 12:35.8 2018 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 8 11:27.2 2018 
Katie Wotta 8 11:56.5 2017 
Elena Torres 7 12:13.1 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 7 12:26.7 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 8 12:37.1 2017 
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BLPA ■ Banning Lewis HS 1.53mi  Grass, trail, concrete 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:21.0 2019 
Jake Bossinger 11:43.7 2019 
   
   
   
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Annaliese Bossinger 11:14.3 2019 
Kayla Bush 13:45.6 2019 
Elizabeth Cook 14:06.9 2019 
   
   

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:08.5 2019 
Chase Gallagher 9:54.2 2020 
Boone Whitted 10:17.6 2020 
Carson Ahlers 10:25.2 2020 
Joseph Beck 12:47.0 2019 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Kaitlyn Watt 10:43.3 2020 
Kayla Bush 11:09.3 2020 
Sienna Zinn 11:45.6 2019 
Elizabeth Cook 12:31.2 2020 
Joyelle Alafat 13:36.8 2019 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:36.3 2019 
Andrew Gross 9:13.9 2020 
Bryce Foster 9:57.5 2019 
Landon Steeger 11:09.8 2019 
Easton Ecklund 11:19.6 2020 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach 10:51.3 2019 
Emily Homan 11:10.7 2020 
Sienna Zinn 11:33.3 2020 
   
   
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:36.3 2019 
Blaze Allen 7 9:08.5 2019 
Andrew Gross 8 9:13.9 2020 
Chase Gallagher 7 9:54.2 2020 
Bryce Foster 8 9:57.5 2019 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Kaitlyn Watt 7 10:43.3 2020 
Michaela Edelbach 8 10:51.3 2019 
Kayla Bush 7 11:09.3 2020 
Emily Homan 8 11:10.7 2020 
Annaliese Bossinger 6 11:14.3 2019 
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FOX ■ Fox Run Park (Grass) 1.55mi  Hilly, thick grass 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:23.6 2019 
Boone Whitted 10:24.8 2019 
Weston Edwards 10:55.2 2019 
Jonathon Padrnos 11:10.0 2011 
Erik Halenkamp 11:26.9 2011 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:49.3 2015 
Sydney McKenzie 11:07.4 2015 
Cheyenne Buckingham 11:29.5 2015 
Michaela Edelbach 11:31.9 2017 
Anna Bossinger 11:32.2 2019 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:37.0 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 9:46.9 2018 
Chase Gallagher 10:11.3 2020 
Jake Bossinger 10:24.7 2020 
Weston Edwards 10:32.3 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:13.7 2016 
Michaela Edelbach 10:53.2 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 10:59.3 2016 
Anna Bossinger 11:12.6 2020 
Elena Torres 11:14.3 2018 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:49.4 2019 
Andrew Gross 9:30.2 2020 
Colby Larsen 9:49.3 2015 
Zeb Hobson 10:09.3 2018 
Bryce Foster 10:16.1 2019 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 10:18.8 2018 
Katie Wotta 10:21.9 2017 
Michaela Edelbach 10:55.2 2019 
Sydney McKenzie 11:12.5 2017 
Hannah Capek 11:12.7 2011 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:49.4 2019 
Andrew Gross 8 9:30.2 2020 
Blaze Allen 7 9:37.0 2019 
Colby Larsen 8 9:49.3 2015 
Zeb Hobson 8 10:09.3 2018 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Katie Wotta 7 10:13.7 2016 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:18.8 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 7 10:53.2 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 7 10:59.3 2016 
Anna Bossinger 7 11:12.6 2020 
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Glendale Open Space Trail 1.6mi  Very hilly, mostly trail 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Joseph Beck 14:11.0 2018 
Dillon Kienle 14:19.5 2018 
Drake Abeyta 18:19.5 2018 
   
   
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Emily Homan 13:03.6 2018 
Joyelle Alafat 14:44.5 2018 
   
   
   

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 10:46.4 2018 
Collin Silva 11:40.8 2014 
Colby Larsen 11:42.8 2014 
Elijah Montano 12:28.3 2014 
Matthew Harmon 12:56.7 2014 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Michaela Edelbach 11:18.2 2018 
Elena Torres 11:25.0 2018 
Audrey Gulig 15:38.6 2014 
Natalie Hulting 15:46.7 2014 
 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Logan Bocovich 10:42.8 2014 
Zeb Hobson 11:04.8 2018 
Ben Homan 11:28.6 2018 
Josiah Alafat 11:50.3 2018 
Lawson McVay 12:54.9 2018 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 10:55.2 2018 
Hannah Miller 13:09.3 2018 
Amber Taylor 14:11.5 2018 
Ellie Gifford 14:17.3 2014 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Logan Bocovich 8 10:42.8 2014 
Lucas Bossinger 7 10:46.4 2018 
Zeb Hobson 8 11:04.8 2018 
Ben Homan 8 11:28.6 2018 
Collin Silva 7 11:40.8 2014 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:55.2 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 7 11:18.2 2018 
Elena Torres 7 11:25.0 2018 
Emily Homan 6 13:03.6 2018 
Hannah Miller 8 13:09.3 2018 

 
* 2018 times adjusted for 1.65mi course 
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DWP ■ Dirty Woman Park 1.5mi Rolling, mostly grass, dirt 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 10:11.5 2019 
Weston Edwards 10:17.5 2019 
Jake Bossinger 10:26.5 2019 
Judd Bull 10:49.0 2020 
Patrick Madruga 11:41.4 2017 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:29.3 2015 
Anna Bossinger 10:46.3 2019 
Elena Torres 10:51.3 2017 
Michaela Edelbach 10:52.6 2017 
Sydney McKenzie 11:02.8 2015 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 9:31.5 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 9:32.9 2018 
Jake Bossinger 9:50.5 2020 
Weston Edwards 9:53.9 2020 
Chase Gallagher 10:07.9 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 10:17.7 2016 
Anna Bossinger 10:21.4 2020 
Elena Torres 10:34.5 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 10:45.8 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 10:46.2 2016 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8:29.6 2019 
Andrew Gross 9:22.9 2020 
Bryce Foster 9:46.5 2019 
Sam Hall 10:09.3 2017 
Logan Bocovich 10:11.9 2014 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 9:50.8 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 10:03.3 2018 
Michaela Edelbach 10:32.8 2019 
Sydney McKenzie 10:42.7 2017 
Emily Homan 11:17.3 2020 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 8:29.6 2019 
Andrew Gross 8 9:22.9 2020 
Blaze Allen 7 9:31.5 2019 
Bryce Foster 8 9:46.5 2019 
Jake Bossinger 7 9:50.5 2020 
 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Katie Wotta 8 9:50.8 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 8 10:03.3 2018 
Anna Bossinger 7 10:21.4 2020 
Michaela Edelbach 8 10:32.8 2019 
Elena Torres 7 10:34.5 2018 

 

* 2014 times adjusted for 1.52 course 
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VAN ■ Vanguard School Campus 1.55mi  Gentle grades, grass, gravel, asphalt 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Levi Inama 12:31.8 2020 
Chris Tossell 13:39.7 2020 
  2020 
  2020 
  2020 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Abigail Kuo 13:41.3 2020 
Macie Shearer 14:14.5 2020 
Alexandra Bruce 15:03.3 2020 
  2020 
  2020 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Jake Bossinger 9:23.0 2020 
Chase Gallagher 9:25.4 2020 
Weston Edwards 9:32.5 2020 
Boone Whitted 9:58.6 2020 
Rhett Jones 12:26.0 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 9:58.3 2020 
Kaitlyn Watt 10:42.8 2020 
Kayla Bush 11:05.2 2020 
Chloe Kendall 12:48.6 2020 
Kayla McKenzie 14:12.8 2020 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Andrew Gross 8:55.2 2020 
Easton Ecklund 12:03.1 2020 
Abram Salazar 13:09.1 2020 
Joseph Beck 13:48.6 2020 
  2020 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Sienna Zinn 10:52.2 2020 
Emily Homan 11:06.7 2020 
Aine Holliday 13:31.3 2020 
Iliana Schiffelbein 14:12.0 2020 
Hannah Smith 14:12.2 2020 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Andrew Gross 8 8:55.2 2020 
Jake Bossinger 7 9:23.0 2020 
Chase Gallagher 7 9:25.4 2020 
Weston Edwards 7 9:32.5 2020 
Boone Whitted 7 9:58.6 2020 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 7 9:58.3 2020 
Kaitlyn Watt 7 10:42.8 2020 
Sienna Zinn 8 10:52.2 2020 
Kayla Bush 7 11:05.2 2020 
Emily Homan 8 11:06.7 2020 
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MAMS ■ MA Middle School 1.50mi  Rolling hills, gravel, asphalt 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Aaden Clark 11:41.9 2020 
Levi Inama 11:44.7 2020 
   
   
   
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Macie Shearer 13:42.2 2020 
Abigail Kuo 13:44.1 2020 
   
   
   

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Jake Bossinger 9:49.0 2020 
Chase Gallagher 9:53.2 2020 
Boone Whitted 10:08.1 2020 
Weston Edwards 10:08.4 2020 
Carson Ahlers 10:41.6 2020 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 10:04.9 2020 
Kaitlyn Watt 11:18.2 2020 
Kayla Bush 11:21.6 2020 
Lilly Font 11:48.6 2020 
Aine Holliday 12:37.9 2020 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Andrew Gross 9:18.3 2020 
Abram Salazar 12:57.4 2020 
Joseph Beck 13:36.8 2020 
   
   
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Sienna Zinn 11:11.5 2020 
Emily Homan 11:18.8 2020 
Chloe Shearer 13:15.9 2020 
Hannah Smith 13:42.8 2020 
Hope Muldoon 14:33.6 2020 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Andrew Gross 8 9:18.3 2020 
Jake Bossinger 7 9:49.0 2020 
Chase Gallagher 7 9:53.2 2020 
Boone Whitted 7 10:08.1 2020 
Weston Edwards 7 10:08.4 2020 

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Anna Bossinger 7 10:04.9 2020 
Sienna Zinn 8 11:11.5 2020 
Kaitlyn Watt 7 11:18.2 2020 
Emily Homan 8 11:18.8 2020 
Kayla Bush 7 11:21.6 2020 

 

   



Monument Academy Cross Country All-Time Course Records 2020 
 

◼ 17 

 

FEHR ■ Fehringer Ranch Park 3.5K (2.17mi) Gradual hills, rough grass/dirt 
 
Boys [6] Time Year 
Chase Gallagher 14:36.1 2019 
Boone Whitted 15:06.6 2019 
Jake Bossinger 15:56.7 2019 
Patrick Madruga 17:01.1 2017 
Josiah Alafat 17:35.2 2016 
 
Girls [6] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 14:31.4 2015 
Sydney McKenzie 15:35.4 2015 
Emma Thomas 15:41.6 2015 
Cheyenne Buckingham 15:43.7 2015 
Elena Torres 16:33.2 2017 

 
Boys [7] Time Year 
Blaze Allen 12:46.8 2019 
Lucas Bossinger 13:41.3 2018 
Sam Hall 15:33.3 2016 
Josiah Alafat 15:41.6 2017 
Jordan Merritt 15:51.9 2015 
 
Girls [7] Time Year 
Elena Torres 15:03.9 2018 
Jocelyn Millican 16:01.2 2017 
Katie Wotta 16:04.3 2016 
Emily Homan 16:26.7 2019 
Sienna Zinn 16:27.5 2019 

 
Boys [8] Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 12:26.2 2019 
Sam Hall 14:23.1 2017 
Zeb Hobson 14:29.9 2018 
Isaac Cade 14:38.6 2015 
Sam McCadams 14:39.6 2015 
 
Girls [8] Time Year 
Katie Wotta 14:04.5 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 14:07.3 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 15:42.6 2017 
Cheyenne Buckingham 16:02.2 2017 
Emma Thomas 16:20.8 2017 
 

 
BOYS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Lucas Bossinger 8 12:26.2 2019 
Blaze Allen 7 12:46.8 2019 
Sam Hall 8 14:23.1 2017 
Zeb Hobson 8 14:29.9 2018 
Chase Gallagher 6 14:36.1 2019 
 
2015-2017 times adjusted for 3390m course

 
GIRLS [ALL] Grade Time Year 
Katie Wotta 8 14:04.5 2017 
Jocelyn Millican 8 14:07.3 2018 
Elena Torres 7 15:03.9 2018 
Sydney McKenzie 6 15:35.4 2015 
Emma Thomas 6 15:41.6 2015 

 

  


